funded by federal funds and state matching funds administered and made available through the State of Colorado, acting by 
and through the Colorado Department of Transportation (“CDOT”); and 

P.  12

City Council 
February 5, 2013 
Page 5 of 15 

WHEREAS, federal funds are available for the Project in the amount of Four Hundred Forty-five Thousand and Five 
Hundred Dollars ($445,500), and state funds are available for the Project in the amount of Forty-nine Thousand and Five 
Hundred Dollars ($49,500), for a total of Four Hundred Ninety-five Thousand Dollars ($495,000); and 
 WHEREAS, the City and CDOT desire to enter into an intergovernmental agreement to define the division of 
responsibilities with regard to the Project; and 
 WHEREAS, as governmental entities in Colorado, the City and CDOT are authorized, pursuant to C.R.S.

[...]

287 in Loveland, Colorado (the “Project”), which is to be funded by federal funds administered and made 
available through CDOT and state matching funds administered and made available through CDOT; and 
 WHEREAS, federal funds are available to fund 82.79% of the participating costs of the Project in the amount of 
Sixty-nine Thousand, Nine Hundred and Twenty-two Dollars ($69,922); and 
 WHEREAS, state matching funds are available to fund 17.21% of the participating costs of the Project in the amount 
of Fourteen Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-five Dollars ($14,535); and 
 WHEREAS, the City and CDOT desire to enter into an intergovernmental agreement to define the division of 
responsibilities with regard to the Project; and 
 WHEREAS, as governmental entities in Colorado, the City and CDOT are authorized, pursuant to C.R.S.

[...]

§ 37-45-131 in order to obtain the perpetual right to 
use said water. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO: 
Section 1. That the City of Loveland has determined to apply for a contract providing for the beneficial use of 

two hundred eighty-two (282) acre-feet of Colorado-Big Thompson Project water from the District within the boundaries of the 
District.  

Section 2. That the Director of the Department of Water and Power is hereby authorized and directed to 
apply to the Board of Directors of the District for a contract providing to the City the beneficial use of said water upon the

[...]

CDOT will provide federal and state funds to the City of Loveland to reimburse it for the costs, 
up to $84,457, for the installation of railway crossing material at locations on US 287 (Lincoln 
& Cleveland Avenues) .  The reimbursement will be federal funds in the amount of Sixty-nine 
Thousand, Nine Hundred and Twenty-two Dollars ($69,922); and state funds in the amount of 

Fourteen Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-five Dollars ($14,535). Construction is planned for 
mid-2013. 

REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER:   

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 

Ordinance 

FIRST READING February 5, 2013 

SECOND READING   February 19, 2013 

ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET AND

[...]

WHEREAS, the Property is not used for parks purposes and is not needed for any 

governmental purpose, and has been on the real estate market since 2008; and 

WHEREAS, Loveland Investments, LLC has offered to purchase the Property from the 
City for Two Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($275,000); and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to sell the Property to Loveland Investments, LLC for Two 

Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($275,000) on the terms and conditions set forth in the 
“Contract to Buy and Sell Real Estate,” attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by 
reference (“Contract”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4-7 of the City of Loveland Municipal Charter, the City

[...]

the City of Loveland. 

Section 2.  That the City Manager is authorized to enter into the Contract and to execute 

all documents, the form of which shall be approved by the City Attorney, necessary to 
consummate the sale of the Property for the purchase price of Two Hundred Seventy-five 
Thousand Dollars ($275,000) and to transfer the City’s interest in the Property to Loveland 
Investments, LLC. 

Section 3.  That the City Manager is authorized, following consultation with the City 

Attorney, to approve changes to the form or substance of the Contract as deemed necessary to